

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



### NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 99th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 09, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon, Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 482-09-2024

# RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE CAMP COORDINATION AND CAMP MANAGEMENT PLAN OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, provides that every local government unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 10121, otherwise known as the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010, declares a policy enjoining government agencies and instrumentalities to adopt and implement a coherent, comprehensive, integrated, efficient and responsive disaster risk reduction program incorporated in the development plan at various levels of government adhering to the principles of good governance such as transparency and accountability within the context of poverty alleviation and environmental protection;

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG), Department of Health (DOH), and Department of Education (DepEd) have issued Joint Circular No. 02, series of 2021 which enumerates the guidelines on Camp Coordination and Camp Management for Internally Displaced Persons;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the said statutory provisions and administrative regulations and in the interest of public service, the Tuguegarao City Government, in consultation with members of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (CDRRMC) and other stakeholders, has formulated the Camp Coordination and Camp Management Plan of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (CDRRMC) passed Resolution No. 04-2023 titled "Adopting and Approving the Camp Coordination and Camp Management Plan of Tuguegarao City;"

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, endorsed the Camp Coordination and Camp Management Plan of Tuguegarao City to the Ninth City Council for adoption and approval;

SPST-005-00 Page 1 of 2



**WHEREAS**, the Camp Coordination and Camp Management Plan can provide safe and orderly management of evacuation centers of internally displaced individuals, as well as the delivery of basic social services for their immediate recovery;

WHEREAS, the Camp Coordination and Camp Management Plan outlines the implementation of preemptive and forced evacuation, duties of the evacuation team, evacuation management, inventory of resources, administration, coordinating instruction, and emerging and reemerging of infectious diseases;

**WHEREAS**, the Ninth City Council, in its 99<sup>th</sup> Regular Session held on July 09, 2024, found the same to be in order and favorably recommended for its adoption and approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve the Camp Coordination and Camp Management Plan of Tuguegarao City.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 482-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 07/11/2014

cel